discount rate if for both the Regular and the SLEP plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  11,450,308  5,032,024  (197,154)

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

SLEP Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $  (306,466)  (356,839)  (400,957)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Regular Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  60,628,327  53,011,640  7,616,687

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  711,012  —  711,012
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  4,278,686  —  4,278,686
Difference between Expected and Actual

Experience of the total Pension Liability  885,992  —  885,992
Changes in Assumptions (76,915) —  (76,915)
Contributions - Employer  —  694,996  (694,996)
Contributions - Employees  —  370,116  (370,116)
Net Investment Income  —  5,944,599  (5,944,599)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,934,935)  (3,934,935)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  1,373,727  (1,373,727)

Net Changes  1,863,840  4,448,503  (2,584,663)

Balances at December 31, 2023  62,492,167  57,460,143  5,032,024

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  618,852  892,945  (274,093)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  —  —  —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  42,864  —  42,864
Difference between Expected and Actual

Experience of the total Pension Liability  8,268  —  8,268
Changes in Assumptions (1,160) —  (1,160)

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  41,126,002  29,058,294  19,266,456

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

91

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 78,876,921 47,866,483 31,010,438

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,352,031 — 1,352,031
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,393,288 — 5,393,288
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 250,627 — 250,627
Changes of Assumptions 204,952 — 204,952
Contributions - Employer — 4,061,646 (4,061,646)
Contributions - Employees — 649,368 (649,368)
Contributions - Other — — —
Net Investment Income — 4,487,905 (4,487,905)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,060,880) (4,060,880) —
Other (Net Transfer) (45,877) 45,877

Net Changes 3,140,018 5,092,162 (1,952,144)

Balances at December 31, 2024 82,016,939 52,958,645 29,058,294

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,917,789. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,997,409 (350,535) 2,646,874

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  20,741,927  14,027,790  8,540,520

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 42,785,598 28,301,319 14,484,279

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 904,806 — 904,806
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,926,223 — 2,926,223
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,311 — 2,311
Changes of Assumptions 1,223,739 — 1,223,739
Contributions - Employer — 2,274,627 (2,274,627)
Contributions - Employees — 350,404 (350,404)
Contributions - Other — 4,320 (4,320)
Net Investment Income — 2,944,319 (2,944,319)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,979,272) (1,979,272) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (60,102) 60,102

Net Changes 3,077,807 3,534,296 (456,489)

Balances at December 31, 2024 45,863,405 31,835,615 14,027,790

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,098,033. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 646,173 (1,142,951) (496,778)